
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 
 Tuesday, 10th December, 

2019 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Savage (Chair) 
Councillor Mitchell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor G Galton 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Interim Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure 
and Development 
Paul Barton  
Email: paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 
The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out 
the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision. 

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth 

 Children and young people get a good 
start in life  

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives 

 Southampton is an attractive modern 
City, where people are proud to live 
and work 

MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your 

mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA:- The Council supports 
the video
[...]
lso known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 12 
November 2019 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5   PLANNING APPLICATION -19/00726/FUL - COMPASS HOUSE, ROMSEY ROAD 

(Pages 13 - 62) 
 

 Report of the Service Lead, Infrastructure, Planning and Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

6   PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/01261/FUL- LAND TO THE REAR OF THE 
BROADWAY (Pages 63 - 78) 
 

 Report of the Service Lead, Infrastructure, Planning and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

7   PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/01378/FUL - CQ - EMPLOYMENT SITE  
(Pages 79 - 122) 
 

 Report of the Service Lead, Infrastructure, Planning and Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

Monday, 2 December 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 35 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (except minute number 36) (Chair), Mitchell (Vice-
Chair), Coombs, G Galton, L Harris and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillor Vaughan 
 

 
32. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 15 October 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

33. PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/00038/OUT - NELSON GATE, SOUTHBROOK 
ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Hybrid planning application for mixed-use development comprising: (1) Outline planning 
permission (with all matters reserved) sought for a multi-storey building comprising 
residential (C3), hotel (C1) and retail (A1 to A5) uses alongside associated parking, 
landscaping and vehicular access. (2) Detailed planning permission sought for the 
demolition of Grenville House, erection of a three-storey podium extension to Norwich 
House (accommodating office (B1) and retail (A1 to A5) uses), external alterations to 
both Norwich and Frobisher Houses, provision of a site-wide hard and soft landscaping 
scheme, and associated site works including parking provision and modified access 
arrangements. 
 
Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society), Marianne McCullum (agent), were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer explained there had been an update to paragraph 6.20 of the 
report updating the proposed profit levels.  I addition it was noted that an additional 
condition in regard to Telecommunications Equipment was required.   The Panel were 
concerned over the delivery times to the potential commercial 
[...]
minimum period of 10 years following 
its complete provision. 
 
Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of 10 years from the date of planting 
shall be replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar 
size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any 
variation. The Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of 10 
years from the date of planting.  
 
REASON: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the 
development in the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a 
positive contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required 
of the Local Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 
 

35. PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/01530/FUL - 59 BURGESS ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a part single storey, part first floor rear extension and 2.4m high retaining 
wall 
 
Dr David Johnston (local residents/ objecting) and Adi Puplampu (architect), were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported updates that two additional conditions to the report, as 
set out below.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission  
FOR:   Councillors Savage, Mitchell Coombs and Windle  
AGAINST:  Councillors Galton and Harris  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
Addi
[...]
o add an additional condition relating to the hedge on the boundary be added, as 
set out below. 
  
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission  
FOR:   Councillors Mitchell and Coombs  
AGAINST:  Councillors Windle 
ABSTAINED:  Councillors Galton and Harris 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
Additional Condition 
 
8 Replacement boundary screening (Performance) 
A boundary screen – such as a hedge or fence - to a minimum height of 1.8 metres 
shall be maintained along the common boundary between 18 and 20 Grosvenor Road 
following the insertion of glazing to the rear doors of the garage building hereby 
approved. 
REASON: To protect the privacy of neighbouring residents. 
 

Page 7



 

- 42 - 
 

NOTE:  Councillor Savage withdrew from the Panel to represent his ward on this 
matter.  
 

COUNCILLOR SAVAGE IN THE CHAIR 
 

37. QUARTERLY DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT FIGURES  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Service Lead - Infrastructure, 
Planning and Development detailing the Planning Department’s performance against 
key planning metrics. 
 

 

Page 8



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

DATE: 10th December 2019 - 6pm Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Civic Centre 

 

Main Agenda 
Item Number 

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address 

 

5 MP DEL 15 19/00726/FUL 
Compass House, Romsey Rd 

 

6 AG CAP 5 19/01261/FUL 
Land r/o the Broadway 

 

7 SH DEL 15 19/01378/FUL 
CQ – Employment Site 

 

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 
Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary Consent: 
NOBJ – No objection 

 
Case Officers: 
 
MP – Mat Pidgeon 
AG – Andy Gregory 
SH – 
[...]
ubject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this 
report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

 

i. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of 
the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating 
to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

 

ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer; 

 

iii. Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to adopting  
local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with Policies CS24 & CS25 
of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document - 
Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning 
Obligations (September 2013); 

 

iv. Submission and implementation within a specified timescale of a staff and visitor 
Travel Plan; 

 

v. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon 
emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with policy CS20 of 
the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013); 

 

vi. Submission and implementation within a specified timescale of a Waste 
Management Plan; and  

 

vii. The submission, approval and implementation of public art that is consistent with 
the Council’s Public Art ‘Art People Places’ Strategy. 

 

viii. Financial contribution towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project to mitigate 
against the pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in 
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 2010. 

 

 

Page 14



  

 

[...]
nd as such the scheme is recommended for conditional approval. 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1 (a) (b) (c) (d), 2 (b) (c) (d) (e), 4 (f) (g) (vv), 6 (a) (c), 7 (a) 
AG for 10/12/2019 PROW Panel                     

Page 71



  

 
10 

PLANNING CONDITIONS  
 
01.APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition - Change of use 
 
The use hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date on which this 
planning permission was granted. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990(as 
amended). 
 
02.APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of Use - food/drink establishments [Performance 
Condition] 
 
The food and drink use hereby permitted shall not operate (meaning that customers shall 
not be present on the premises, no preparation, sale or delivery of food or drink for 
consumption on or off the premises) outside the following hours: 
 

Monday to Friday 08:00 to 22:00 
Saturday 10:00 to 22:00 
Sunday and Bank Holidays 10:00 to 22:00 

 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
 
03.APPROVAL CONDITION - Extract Ventilation - control of noise, fumes and odour [Pre-
Commencement Condition] 
 
No development shall take place until a written scheme for the control of noise, fumes and 
odours from extractor fans and other equipment, to include the compressor located 
externally, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details 
and findings. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties. 
 
04.Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance) 
 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 
granted shall only take place between the hours of: 

Monday to Friday       08:00 to 18:00 hours  
Saturdays                     09:00 to 13:00 hours  
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 

Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
 
05.APPROVAL CONDITION - Servicing [Pre-Occupation Condition] 
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved a servicing management 
plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Once 
approved the development shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved 
servicing management plan. 
 

Page 72



  

 
11 

Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority no deliveries shall 
take place outside the hours of 0800hrs to 1900hrs on any day 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities and privacy of occupiers of the adjoining properties, to 
protect the highway surface and in the interests of highways safety. 
 
06.APPROVAL CONDITION - Soundproofing (Pre-commencement Condition] 
 
A detailed scheme for the soundproofing of the building shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Such agreed scheme of soundproofing shall be 
fully implemented before the building is first brought into use and thereafter retained. 
 
REASON: To protect the amenities of the surrounding area. 
  
07. APPROVAL CONDITION - Control of Amplified Equipment [Performance Condition] 
At no time shall sound amplifying equipment or acoustic instruments be used or installed 
which would generate noise audible from the boundary of the nearest residential property 
to the building to which the consent hereby granted relates unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residen
[...]
 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (LPR - as amended 2015) and 
CS6, CS7, CS12, CS13, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS22, CS23, CS24 and CS25 of the 
Local Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy Development Plan Document 
(as amended 2015) as supported by the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment( (England and Wales) Regulations 2017 and the guidance 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 

 
 

Appendix attached 

1 16/01108/FUL Permission 2 16/01108/FUL Panel Minutes 

3 Development Plan Policies 4 Marketing Letter – 02.08.2019 

 
Recommendation in Full 
(i) That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) – to be provided 

either before or at the Panel meeting - to enable the planning application to be 
determined; and, 

(ii) Delegate to the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning & Development to grant 
conditional planning permission subject to the completion of a S.106 Legal Deed of 
Variation to secure the outstanding matters from the 16/01108/FUL s.106 legal 
agreement. 

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Service Lead 
– Planning, Infrastructure and Development will be authorised to refuse permission 
on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, 
unless an extension of time agreement has been entered into. 

Page 80



  

  

(iv) That the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure and Development be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary. 

 
2.0 THE SITE AND ITS CONTEXT 
2.1 This planning application relates to an empty building that forms the first phase in 

the redevelopment of the northern third of the former Vosper Thornycroft 
shipbuilding site; known as the Marine Employment Quarter (MEQ).  The 
application site consists of a 2.18 hectare 
[...]
lopment of the site to provide industrial building (Class B2 - 24 hour operation) 
with ancillary office/research and development accommodation, storage, access and 
parking (total floor space of 3,147 square metres) (Environmental Impact Assessment 
Development follows permission 08/00629/FUL). 
 
 Dr Ian White, Simon Reynier and Rosie Johnson (local residents objecting), 
Councillors Bogle and Fitzhenry (City Councillors objecting) Harry Hutchinson, Robert 
Sanders and Paul Hayden (applicant), Simon Read (architect), and Councillor Payne 
(Ward Councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 
 
 Officers agreed to adjust the delegation set out as recommendation (iv) below to 
ensure that any adjustment to the operating times would return to Panel for 
consideration.  The Panel were concerned around the range of activities that could be 
undertaken within the area known as the “Yard Work Zone” and requested that this 
and the hours that work could be undertaken be conditioned as set below.  The Panel 
also requested that the permitted hours of external working for the wharf and cranes 
area outside of the ‘Yard Work Zone’ be amended to prevent the 1 day a week set out 
within the conditions becoming 2 consecutive days over 2 weeks.  In addition the Panel 
requested an amendment to the condition relating to cycle parking.   
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
 
FOR:  Councillors Denness, Coombs, Claisse, L Harris and Hecks 
AGAINST:  Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Mintoff 

Page 111

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment se

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 43 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Coombs, G Galton, Windle, Fielker and 
Prior 

Apologies: Councillors Mitchell, L Harris and Vaughan 
 

 
38. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Mitchell 
and Vaughan from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Governance acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Fielker and Prior to replace them for the 
purposes of this meeting and noted the apologies of Councillor L Harris.  
 

39. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 12 November 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

40. PLANNING APPLICATION -19/00726/FUL - COMPASS HOUSE, ROMSEY ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Re-development of the site to create a three-storey hotel containing 73 rooms with 
associated works including 34 car parking spaces (amended description following 
amended plans). 
 
Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society/ objecting), Chris Brady, Chris Slack 
(Agents) and Councillors Whitbread and Spicer (Ward Councillors/objecting) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer noted that the description of the report should have stated that 
there were 34 parking space proposed.  The presenting officer also made some 
amendments to the proposed conditions including a restriction on the hotel bar limiting 
its use to residents after 11:00pm and the provision of a taxi drop off at the hotel.  
 
In addition it was noted that the report had been deferred at a previous meeting to 
enable further investigation into parking availability.  It was explained that an updated 
parking survey had been produced and that the report had detailed the analysis of the 
developer’s new parking survey.    It was also noted that 2 Ward Councillors had 
submitted objections since the publication of the report.   
 
The Panel expressed a concern that staff parking especially for those worker that might 
be working antisocial hours would be required considering the limited number of spaces 
proposed. Officers agreed that an additional condition to govern this would be added 
should permission be granted. Members also expressed a view that the lack of parking 
on site would effect the surrounding area because of the location of the hotel.   
 
 



 

- 44 - 
 

Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was lost unanimously. 
 
A further motion to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below was then 
proposed by Councillor G Galton and seconded by Councillor Windle.  Upon being put 
to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 3 of the 
report. 

(ii) refused planning permission for the reasons set out below: 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 

(i) As a direct consequence of the location of the proposed hotel; which is 
outside of a City, Town, District or Local Centre and the Council’s defined 
area of ‘high accessibility’; and based on the information submitted, including 
the number of car parking spaces proposed on site, the number of bedrooms 
proposed and a parking stress survey that includes a wide catchment, 
parking spaces that are unlikely to be available and no response to how 
overspill into the neighbouring private estate will be managed it has not been 
adequately demonstrated that the parking demand of the development would 
not cause harm to the amenity of nearby residential neighbours through 
increased competition for existing on-street car parking. The development 
would, therefore, be contrary to the provisions of Policy SDP1(i) of the 
adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2015), Policy CS19 of the 
adopted Southampton Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2015) 
and the adopted Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 
(2011). 

(ii) In the absence of a completed Section 106 Legal Agreement, the proposals 
fail to mitigate against their direct impacts and do not, therefore, satisfy the 
provisions of Policy CS25 of the adopted Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy (2015) as supported by the Council's Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document (2013) in the following ways:- 
a. Site specific transport works for highway improvements in the vicinity of 

the site which are directly necessary to make the scheme acceptable in 
highway terms have not been secured in accordance with Policies CS18, 
CS19, and CS25 of the Southampton Core Strategy (2015) and the 
adopted Developer Contributions SPD (2013); 

b. A (pre and post construction) highway condition survey has not been 
secured and therefore there is no mechanism to secure appropriate 
repairs to the highway, caused during the construction phase, which 
would be to the detriment of the visual appearance and usability of the 
local highway network; 

c. A Training & Employment Management Plan committing to adopting local 
labour and employment initiatives has not been secured in accordance 
with Policies CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 



 

- 45 - 
 

2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 
2013); 

d. The submission and implementation of a staff & customer travel plan has 
not been secured to support strategic transport initiatives including those 
within the Local Transport Plan. 

e. A Carbon Management Plan, setting out how the carbon neutrality will be 
achieved and/or how remaining carbon emissions from the development 
will be mitigated, in accordance with policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and 
the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013) has not been secured; 

f. The submission and implementation of a Waste Management Plan has 
not been secured to ensure suitable arrangements are made to manage 
waste generated from the site. 

g. The submission and implementation of public art that is consistent with 
the Council’s Public Art ‘Art People Places’ Strategy has not been 
secured;  

h. In the absence of an alternative arrangement the lack of a financial 
contributions towards footpath improvements in the Shoreburs and 
Weston Greenways and Peartree Green Local Nature Reserve 
(£2,346.57); and financial contributions towards the New Forest National 
Park Authority Habitat Mitigation Scheme £9,586.64; or financial 
contributions towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) 
(Solent Recreation Mitigation Partnership) (£11,764) the application fails 
to accord with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2010 (as amended), SDP12 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (Amended 2015), CS22 of the Core Strategy (Amended 2015) 
and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013) as supported by the 
current Habitats Regulations and the Council, as the competent authority, 
cannot conclude that significant adverse effects will not arise from this 
development on European sites. 

 
41. PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/01261/FUL- LAND TO THE REAR OF THE 

BROADWAY  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Use of building as a food court with cafe, bars and takeaway (flexible mixed use 
comprising classes A1, A3, A4 and A5) with ancillary soft play area, office and storage 
and kitchen extraction flue. 
 
Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society / objecting) was present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported changes to Conditions 2 and 5 of the report and that a 
further condition requiring the details of the access surfacing be added, as set out 
below.  
 
Following discussion with members, officers recommended additional conditions 
designed to secure a gated access to the site and requiring the developer to undertake 
a feasibility study of incorporating the sustainable design measures into the 
development, as set out below.     



 

- 46 - 
 

 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission  
FOR:   Councillors Savage, Coombs Fielker, Prior and Windle 
AGAINST:  Councillor G Galton 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 

Amended Conditions 
 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of Use - food/drink establishments 
[Performance Condition] 
 

The premises shall be used as a food court with ancillary cafe, bars, takeaway, soft 
play area and office and storage only and for no other purposes without the prior written 
consent of the Local Planning Authority. The food court hereby permitted shall not 
operate (meaning that customers shall not be present on the premises, no preparation, 
sale or delivery of food or drink for consumption on or off the premises) outside the 
following hours: 

Monday to Friday 08:00 to 22:00 
Saturday 10:00 to 22:00 
Sunday and Public Holidays 10:00 to 22:00 

REASON: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties and to 
define the consent  
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION – Servicing and deliveries management plan [Pre-
Occupation Condition] 
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved a servicing and 
deliveries management plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Once approved the development shall be carried out in full 
accordance with the approved servicing management plan. 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority no servicing from 
the site access shall take place outside the hours of 07:00am to 08:00am Monday to 
Friday and 07:00am to 10:00am Saturday, Sunday and Public Holidays. Any vehicles 
servicing the site during these hours shall reverse into the access from Portswood 
Road and shall exit the site in a forward gear.  
No vehicles including takeaway delivery vehicles shall park within the site access 
during the trading hours as set out within condition 02 of this planning permission.  
Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved the loading bay on Portswood Road, as 
shown on the submitted site plan, is not approved. 
REASON: To protect the amenities and privacy of occupiers of the adjoining properties, 
to protect the highway surface and in the interests of highways safety. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

- 47 - 
 

Additional Conditions  
 
Sustainable measures (Pre-Commencement)  
No development shall take place until the applicant has provided to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval in writing a report assessing the feasibility of incorporating the 
following sustainable design measures into the development: 

Energy minimisation and renewable energy or low carbon technologies  
Water efficiency measures 
Waste management and recycling 
Sustainable construction materials 

The report shall include an action plan detailing how these measures will be integrated 
into the development.  The approved scheme shall then be provided in accordance with 
these details prior to the first occupation of the development hereby granted consent.   
REASON: To ensure the development minimises overall demand for resources and is 
compliant with the Core Strategy Development Plan Document (January 2010) policy 
CS20 and the City of Southampton Local Plan (March 2006) policies SDP13 and SDP6. 
 
Access surfacing (Pre-Commencement) 
Prior to the commencement of development details of the surfacing treatment to the 
access route, as shown on the submitted site plan, shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority and agreed in writing. The agreed surfacing treatment shall be 
installed as agreed prior to the first use of the building for its approved use and 
thereafter retained. 
REASON: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the 
development in the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a 
positive contribution to the local environment. 
 
Gated access (Pre-commencement) 
Prior to the commencement of development details of secure gated access to the 
external access route within the site shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
and agreed in writing. The security gates shall be installed as agreed prior to the first 
use of the building for its approved use and thereafter retained. Unless otherwise 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority the gates shall be closed between 
the hours of 22:00 and 07:00 and designed not to restrict access for users of the side 
door serving 1 The Broadway.  
REASON: In the interests of safety and security.  
 

42. PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/01378/FUL - CQ - EMPLOYMENT SITE  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Application for variation of condition 3 of planning permission ref 16/01108/FUL to allow 
industrial building to be used for purposes falling within classes B1 and B2 (not 
restricted to marine related activities - Major Environmental Impact Assessment 
Development). 
 
Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society / Objecting), Neil Holmes (agent) and 
Councillor Payne (Ward Councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 



 

- 48 - 
 

The presenting officer reported that the Habitats Regulation Assessment had now been 
received and circulated to the Panel.  The Panel were informed that the applicant had 
confirmed and paid the Employment and Skills contribution and that a palisade fence 
had been installed due to security concerns. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
(ii) Delegated authority to the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning & 

Development to grant conditional planning permission subject to the completion 
of a S.106 Legal Deed of Variation to secure the outstanding matters from the 
16/01108/FUL s.106 legal agreement. 

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Service 
Lead – Planning, Infrastructure and Development be delegated authority to 
refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 
106 Legal Agreement, unless an extension of time agreement has been entered 
into. 

(iv) That the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure and Development be delegated 
authority to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement 
and/or conditions as necessary. 

 
 


